In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the L | Q 1 4
lnsolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

eaen 0c ot e Notice of final account prior to dissolution

Companies House

Insolvency Act 1986. |n CVI_
17.'1112017 #327
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

corgarorier [0 [1 1 [0 [e[8 4]0

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name nfull | 01196949 Limited (Formerly

bold black capitals.

| Burwood (Properties) Limited)

Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) Gerald Maurice
Surname Krasner
Liquidator’s address
Building name/number | 4th Floor
Street | Cathedral Buildings
|
Post town | Dean Street
County/Region | Newcastle upon Tyne
ot IN[E[1] [1[P[G]
Country
u Liquidator's name ©
ol forenamet) O el i
Surname another liquidatar.
Liquidater’s address @
Building name/number | ©Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street | anather liquidatcr
Post town
County/Region |
e [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [
Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator's release

O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's refease.

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

Liguidator’s signature

Signature date

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Gerald Maurice Krasner

E Where to send

Company name

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Address

4th Floor
Cathedral Buildings

Post town

Dean Street

|
|
|
|

County/Region

Newcastle upon Tyne

= In[elr[ [1[P[6["

Country

=]

X

Talephone 0191 2699820
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 10




CvL2112P

01196949 LIMITED (FORMERLY BURWOOD (PROPERTIES) LIMITED)
(IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)
REGISTERED COMPANY NUMBER: 01196949

NOTICE OF FINAL ACCOUNT UNDER RULE 6.28 OF THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND
AND WALES) RULES 2016

1. The Company’s affairs are fully wound up.

2. A secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% In value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) or with the permission of the court, may
request in writing that the Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or
expenses as set out in the final report. A request, or an application to the court for permission,
by such a persaon or persons must be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days
of receipt of the final report by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by
maore than one creditor.

3. A secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) or with permission of the court, may
within 8 weeks after receipt of the final report make an application to court on the grounds that,
in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Liquidator's remuneration is inappropriate and/or
the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in the final
account, are excessive

4, A creditor may object to the release of the Liquidator by giving notice in writing to the Liquidator
hefore the end of the prescribed period.

5. The prescribed period is the period ending at the later of'
a. eight weeks after delivery of this notice, or
b. if any request for information as detailed in point 2 above 1s received or an application
to court made as detailed in point 3 above, when that request or application is finally
determined
6. The liguidator will vacate office under Section 171 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as soon as the

Liquidator has delivered his final account to the Registrar of Companies confirming whether any
creditors have objected to the Liquidator's release.

7. The Liguidator will be released at the same time as vacating office unless any of the creditors
object to the rg[ease

The Joint Liquidators' postal address is at Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 4th Floor, Cathedral
Buildings, Dean Street, Newcastle upon Tyne, NE1 1PG. They can also be contacted via Andrew

Dyson by e-mail at Andrew.Dyson@begbies-traynor.com or by telephone on 0191 269 9820.



XCVL2102P

6 Begbies Traynor

01196949 Limited
(Formerly Burwood (Properties) Limited)
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the Liquidation

Period: 5 August 2017 to 18 September 2017

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of the Liquidator
Progress since our last report

Outcome for creditors

Liquidator's remuneration and disbursements
Liguidator's expenses

Unrealisable assets

© ® N R WD~

Other relevant information
10. Conclusion

Appendices

1 Liguidator's account of receipts and payments for the period 5 August 2017 to 18
September 2017 and for the whole period of the Liquidation

2. Liquidator's time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of Liquidator's expenses



Important Notice
This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors and

members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986. This report is private
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in
part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them or by any other person
for any purpose whatsoever.

1. INTERPRETATION

Expression Meaning

“the Company” 01196949 Limited (FormerlyBurwood (Properties) Limited) (In Creditors’
WYoluntary Liguidation)

“the Liquidation” The appointment of the Liguidator on 5 August 2016

“the Liguidator”, “I", “my” Gerald Maunce Krasner of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 4th Floor,

and “me” Cathedral Buildings, Dean Street, Newcastle upon Tyne, NE1 1PG

“the Act’ The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“the Rules” The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016

“secured creditor’ and “Secured creditor”, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the Company

*unsecured creditor” who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the Company, and

“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

"security” (i) In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

(i} In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(in) of the Act)

“preferential creditor” Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s): None
Company registered number 01196949
Company registered office: Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 4th Floor, Cathedral Buildings,

Dean Street, Newcastle upon Tyne, NE1 1PG



3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF THE LIQUIDATOR

Date winding up commenced: 5 August 2016
Date of Liquidator's appointment; 5 August 2016
Changes in Liguidator (if any): N/A

4. PROGRESS SINCE MY LAST REPORT

This is our final report and account of the Liquidation and should be read in conjunction with the progress
reports to creditors dated 11 September 2017.

Receipts and Payments
Alttached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 5 August 2016 to 18
September 2017,

RECEIPTS
There were no receipts in the penod.

PAYMENTS

Storage Costs
Restore PLC has been instructed to store the Liquidator's records. Costs of £18 have been incurred and
discharged

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are avalable on our firm's
website - http://mww begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-detalls Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incumred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of my appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the penod of the report
only. My previous report contains details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning
The Liquidator has kept the case under review to ensure the case has progressed as appropnate.

Compliance with the Insolvency Acf, Rules and best pracfice
The Liquidator has produced a progress report, reconciled the bank account, reviewed the Liquidator's bond
and commenced the closure of the case.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions
The Liquidator has paid a second dividend to the sole creditor. The Liquidator has liaised with the creditor as
required.




5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment and the estmated oulcome for each class of creditors
are as follows:

Secured creditors
There are no known secured creditors

Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential claims.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the liquidator must make a prescribed part of the Company's net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property means the amount which would, were it not for
this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (i.e. after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The prescribed part of the Company’s
net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows:

a 50% of the first £10,000 of net property;
O 20% of net property thereafter;
0O Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

A Liguidator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if.

0 the net property is less than £10,000 and the Liquidator thinks that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

g the Liquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
(Section 176A(5)).

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property is available for distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Unsecured creditors
The Company's only known unsecured creditor is the shareholder, for funds that would otherwise would have
been paid out to the shareholder as a dividend in the previous Members’ Voluntary Liquidation of the Company.

Dividends of £29,000 have been paid to the sole unsecured creditor. As notified to creditors in our letter dated
18 Septemnber 2017, no further dividend will be made available as the remaning funds have been used to
defray the costs of Liquidation.

6. LIQUIDATOR'S REMUNERATION AND
DISBURSEMENTS

My remuneration has been fixed by the sole creditor of the Company at fixed amounts, agreed in writing from
time to time.

My time costs for the period from 5 August 2017 to 18 September 2017 amount to £3,657 which represents
19.2 hours at an average rate of £190.47 per hour.



My time costs for the whole period of the Liguidation amount to £25,466 which represents 106.3 hours at an
average rate of £239.57 per hour.

To date | have drawn £23,007 in accordance with the authorisation received from the sole creditor The
balance of my costs have been written off as irrecoverable.

No Category 2 disbursements have been drawn in the period of this report.
The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

a Time Costs Analysis for the period 5 August 2017 to 18 September 2017
Q Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the whole period of the Liguidation
Q Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy

Work undertaken prior to appointment

In addition to the post appointment time costs detailed in the Time Costs Analysis, the costs relating to work
undertaken prior to our appointment in dealing with the MVL of the Company and the transfer from MVL to CVL
via s95 of the Act. My costs of £5,509 in relation to this work have been discharged with the authority of the
sole creditor.

A copy of check which guide applies: ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2015' which provides
guidance on creditors' rights on how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the
remuneration is set can be obtained online at www begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides Alternatively, if you
require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATOR’S EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred since my last progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A cumulative
statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of my appointment also appears at Appendix 3.

8. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

There are no assets that have proved to be unrealisable.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a Liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
Liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and tc make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy. | can confirm that | have
discharged our duties in these respects.

10. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments s my final account of the winding-up, showing how the
Liquidation has been conducted and details of how the Company’s property has been disposed of.



Unless creditors object, by giving notice in writing within 8 weeks of the delivery of the notice of my final account,
we will have our release from liability at the same time as vacating office. | will vacate office upon our delivering
to the Registrar of Companies my final account.

Should you require further explanation of any matters contained within this report, you should contact my office
and speak g th se manager, Andrew Dyson in the first instance, who will be pleased to assist.

Dated: 18 September 2017



APPENDIX 1

LIQUIDATOR'S ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND
PAYMENTS

Period: 5 August 2016 to 18 September 2017 and for the whole period of the
Liquidation.



01196949 Limited (Formerly Burwood (Properties) Limited)

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Statement From 08/08/2017 From 05/08/2016
of Affairs To 18/09/2017 To 18/09/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Settlement Monies NIL 97,009.00
NIL 87,009.00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 85.00
Pre Appointment Fees NIL 5,509.00
Liquidators' Fees 507.12 23,007.12
Contribution to Travel Costs NIL 480.40
Counsel Fees NiL 7.714.58
Legal Fees NIL 24,385.00
Legal Disbursements NIL 1.5586.70
Adverse Costs NIL 5,000 00
Storage Costs 17.60 17.60
Statutory Advertising NIL 253.80
(524 72) (63 009 20)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1000 00) Ordinary Shareholders 4,000.00 29,000.00
(4.000 00) (29,000 00)
{1,000.00) (4,524.72) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 2 Current NIL
NIL

18/09/2017 14,47



APPENDIX 2

LIQUIDATOR'S TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy;

b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 5 August 2017 to 18 Septemnber 2017,

c. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 5 August 2016 to 18 September 2017.



L

101

00 100'€T FEP O] WMEID SO0y (R )
Lr 081 M09 00 OkL oo sch 0o 009 [ kild 00 00 S¥E «Wo 3 n) Ajinoy sfeiony|
OO L59°E oIz 00 53¢ 05 707 00 LT 0% £01 apeB yeig £ 1803 BN RIGL
(413 St S¢ S * 0l £0 apeiB yeis Aq sinoy |0y
00 SRR JHRD 20§ oL |
000 uoneso|
00 & Xel
20 80 [SARI} put SUcisUad
‘uoiebuy xwy ‘eBupsaw
00 shugeaw Buipnizu $10pa.a jo suoisiaap Buaeg SAPN|AU] YOI SHLRW PO
or |
[L1] Suyu wiohpars 5w 1B Bujmeg 2o !..wm
00 BHULILLCS SI0}IPRIT suongueR
000 SAU0 pus souspucdesLos
000 PRINIBS) FWHRED SHHIPRLD [IF HYM a:._-'nL
000 :BuipwiL oy mioL
000 Buipei) Bujpway |
| oo e 0 UOHIRERY 10} W10L
- sppsse Aued paIy 1B J0 UonuRey
aco 53[5 |9SSE PUB $58LISNY .Einoh
0o uoIRIHO a0 FRTH O LO[IEF TEy
L 4 w0y
o0 0 suonefinseaul pue wago suopeBisasu|
wopon weq puw seny
181 00 L9’ 511 e gt 5 ror X DY AoUSNGE) W5 M SARRAW0D 104 RI9L
05 ZE2 00 55E | 09 Sl Sp SIBJE J0 Juswaleys pue Suodas Aoynielg
62 LOT 03 88 | ¥6 S€E 6% winsoy) ase)
LLE8 05 108 LE b€ £0 Buwpuog pue Bujueg -
00 0 gcoE:_.on_n_d— Aouaajosu] sy} ypm Fove|dwon
()] W08 (X} [X'] | ad sl I.-!'O o4 B3}
00 09 [Hele] [ L0 UORBSIIIWPY Bujuurg
000 Buiuue|d agr)| pur uopRIAUILLpY asED) [RIDLOG

L10Z/60/8L OL £10Z/80/S0 W0 SISAlEUY SISO 3WIL  TAD 860NG YR - uoiepinbi] AIEjUn|oA SIoupaly) - pajwi (saipadoid) pooming 6dIS



Ti01

o
Aunay sBeiany

31800 2w

SANOYH [F10)

uoddng

GILpY U

uipY Jug

ABu 355y

aBupy aug

JoPRARg

IBUME AU YNSUO]

00 200'€T 3 AjEp O} LMEIP £83) (10
L5 6T 1473 G0 0k} 00 $¢b oY 0 507 00 592 000 00 5r¢ 00568 3 o Aoy ebaseay
00 90F'52 D0 E89°T 00 0¥ BIR 00 4E8°2 00 Br'e 05 083'L 00 S1L9'FL SRS Le1e A 1805 S 301
£ 801 ot or St rik [ 4] 1] 048 2peib yuye Aq sanoy jepol
a0'0LE 00 02T oL (X4 A SO JO) W01
00 011 00022 8z 0z Loneby
000 xe)
000 e AR} PUE SUGHEUS]
*LONRBI ‘i) ‘TBUaeL
000 sBunesw Buipnjawm sioppeis jo sucisioap Bunees LEPN[IU YHUM SIBPRLI JSRO
]
00'gec 05990 &0 LX) SN RIOHPRED i (3 BUINeG 304 Phol
0o FNPUWIGD SIOUPAID) SUHING M| P
£0 86¢ 05 53¢ 60 80 o pu» p3uspucduaLIG
oo POINoIg| SWmIS 10UPaD i Yim Bujiesg
0o iBuipeay 20 mI0L
000 Buipes | Bujpes]
i LLd o [4] IQESEY O MORASIIPNR 205 30 |
00 0 Slasse Aled paiy | B[l o uoiusBy
00 508 00 ¥ zZ0 Z0 SI|BS WSSR puR SsaUIsng P_n._o_u
000 URI130{102 1980 FIRREE JO USRIy
(321 WY Vver LX) bt zo i suoyeligesau) 204 1301
£8 BZE 05 SEL'9L 1 6% 09 1B zo 8 ¥ SUOKEBNSSAW PUB YOOD 201 B oAU
“eopoesd 1aug pus sepmy
[ 4] wese's oTr 1ot ar L83 [ % Lok 5T 30 ADUSAIOTI N UM Soud0D 1Y NP0
£6 14T QO 6EL L Tl Sl S0 Sk 10 Sagye o ewstels pue Suuedas Loyieg
06 E6} D5ELLT (1] Sl 5¢€ 3] BINSO|]) SSBT
55 96 Q0 £6L 2 £ZZ oel S0 0 4] zZ fupuog pue mcicum_ sanse1d eaq pus sepny 1oy,
00 S0Z 00 $2¢ &L g1 ddy| £ ) Ly ) o]
THUANT]
ri 981 oToueT VL e o 114 L1 b e ) RUNE J0) B0
085 85580 L St z8 £l w2 llnl Buluurig
00 SPE L Buluue(d sses | pur vonEnEuIWPY TR Risusg

aprig yeig

£102/60/81 0L 910Z/80/S0 WoL Sishjeuy 100 awl | : TAD 860NEYE - Uonepinbl] AeJun|oA Siopaly) - pawn (seuadoid) pooming 6diS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF LIQUIDATOR’S EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
E £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Beghies Traynor Group
Storage Costs Restore plc 17.60 1760 NIL

Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further details see Beghies

Traynor Charging Policy)

None

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred
£

Insolvency Practitioner's Marsh Limited 85.00
Bond

Contribution to Travel Virgin East Coast 480.20
Costs

Counsel Fees George Hilton 7.714 58
Legal! Fees SBP Law 24,385.00
Legal Disbursements SBP Law 1,656.70
Adverse Costs SBP Law 5,000.00
Statutory Advertising Courts Advertising Limited 253.80
Storage Costs Restore pic 17.60




